

No. 22-451

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Commerce, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RYAN P. MULVEY	PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIC R. BOLINDER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
R. JAMES VALVO, III	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE*
CAUSE OF ACTION	CHADWICK J. HARPER*
INSTITUTE	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
1310 N. Courthouse Rd.	706 Duke Street
Suite 700	Alexandria, VA 22314
Arlington, VA 22201	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com
	*Supervised by principals of the
	firm who are members of the
	Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

March 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The D.C. Circuit's Split Decision Applying <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Indefensible	2
A. Congress Did Not Silently Empower NMFS to Require Herring Fishermen to Cede 20% of Their Annual Returns to Pay the Salaries of Government Monitors	2
B. If <i>Chevron</i> Tolerates the Result Below, the Court Should Overrule It.....	8
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve Exceptionally Important Issues.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley,</i>	
2023 WL 2144417 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2023).....	5
<i>Bond v. United States,</i>	
572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	5
<i>Clark v. Martinez,</i>	
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i>	
138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6
<i>Goethel v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,</i>	
854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,</i>	
834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i>	
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	5
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,</i>	
2023 WL 2182268 (5th Cir. Feb. 23, 2023)	12
<i>Printz v. United States,</i>	
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. III.....	4
-----------------------------	---

Statutes

16 U.S.C §1821	4, 5, 6
16 U.S.C. §1853	2, 4
16 U.S.C §1853a	3, 4, 5
16 U.S.C. §1854	5, 11
16 U.S.C. §1858	6
16 U.S.C. §1862	3, 4, 5, 11

Regulations

50 C.F.R. §600.506.....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 8,786 (Feb. 13, 2014)	8

Other Authorities

Donald L.R. Goodson, <i>The Supreme Court Has Not Turned Out the Lights on Chevron, and Lower Courts Should Continue to Apply It</i> , Yale J. on Reg.: Notice & Comment (Dec. 21, 2022).....	13
H.R. 1554, 101st Cong. §2 (1989).....	7
H.R. 39, 104th Cong. §9 (1995)	7
H.R. 5018, 109th Cong. §9 (2006)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 393, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 28 (1989)	6
Merriam-Webster's Online Dictionary, Carry, bit.ly/3YTa1RT	3
NOAA Fisheries, <i>Fishery Observers</i> , bit.ly/3XYDI2K	8
S. Rep. No. 414, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 20 (1990)	6
